
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEST 

 
Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Planning Committee - West 
 
Chair:  Councillor Simon Coles 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Derek Perry 
 
Councillor Norman Cavill Councillor Caroline Ellis 
Councillor Habib Farbahi Councillor Andy Hadley 
Councillor Ross Henley Councillor Steven Pugsley 
Councillor Mike Rigby Councillor Andy Sully 
Councillor Sarah Wakefield Councillor Rosemary Woods 
Councillor Gwil Wren  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticserviceswest@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 12noon on Monday, 18 
March 2024. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Friday, 8 March 2024 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee - West - 2.00 pm Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe) 
(Pages 7 - 10) 
  
Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe) (Pages 11 - 

14) 
  
Webcast link to view the meeting  
 

Microsoft Teams meeting  

  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
  
Meeting ID: 363 150 009 778  
Passcode: LA5pTc  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
  
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
  

2   Minutes from the Previous 
[...]
C%7C&sdata=BiinGaiO6Q5fjwDiFSC3tbreLzzQpG3YAbEQ1KdwhNo%3D&reserved=0
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker.  
  
Requests to speak at the meeting at Public Question Time must be made to the 
Monitoring Officer in writing or by email to 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk  by 5pm on Wednesday 13 March 2024. 
  

5   Planning Application 3/26/24/002 - The Blue Anchor, Cleeve Hill, Watchet, 
TA24 6JP (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
To consider an application for the change of use of owners accommodation to 

holiday apartment with conversion of garage and pub function room to owners 

apartment (retention of part works already undertaken) at The Blue Anchor, Cleeve 

Hill, Watchet, TA24 6JP. 
  

6   Planning Application 23/23/0040/LB - Little Fort, St Michaels Hill, Milverton, 
TA4 1JS (Pages 35 - 50) 
 
To consider an application for the installation of 18 No. solar panels on the south 
facing roof of Little Fort, St Michaels Hill, Milverton. 
  

7   Planning Application 3/21/23/088 - Land off Seaward Way, Minehead (Pages 
51 - 72) 
 
To consider an application for the variation of Condition No. 02 (approved plans) 
and Condition No. 14 (ball stop netting) of application 3/21/21/015 at Land off 
Seaward Way, Minehead. 
  

8   Appeal Decisions (for information) (Pages 73 - 78) 
  

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

  
  
Oth
[...]
rade union, of which you are a member or in a 
position of general control or management. 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - West held in the John Meikle 
Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Monday, 19 February 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
Cllr Derek Perry (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Norman Cavill Cllr Andy Hadley 
Cllr Ross Henley Cllr Steven Pugsley 
Cllr Mike Rigby Cllr Sarah Wakefield 
Cllr Rosemary Woods Cllr Gwil Wren 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Tony Lock  
 
  
71 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Habib Farbahi, Caroline Ellis and Andy 
Sully. 

  
72 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - West held on 23 January 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
73 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillors Mike Rigby, Derek Perry and Ross Henley all declared non-registerable 
interests in respect of agenda items 8 (38/22/0344) and agenda item 9 
(3823/0103/LB), as the applicant was known to them.  
  

74 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
  

75 Tree Preservation Order - 2 Jeffreys Way, Taunton - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application and Members noting that the 
Eucalyptus tree had now been pruned successfully to the satisfaction of the 
objectors and without complaint from the owners believed that it was appropriate to 
confirm the order. 
  
Resolved: 
To confirm Somerset Council (Taunton No.1) Tree Preservation Order SC(West)5, 
2023, 2 Jeffreys Way, Taunton. 
  

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

76 Planning Application 20/23/0045 - 19-20 Mill Meadow, Parsonage Lane, 
Kingston St Mary, TA2 8HL - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the 
assistance of a PowerPoint presentation and highlighted that, following an appeal 
decision made the previous week, the first reason for refusal was no longer 
defendable.  
  
The Legal Officer clarified that, on an appeal decision for an application in Creech 
St Michael the Inspector had concluded that the former Taunton Deane area no 
longer had a 5 year housing land supply. As a result, the LPA was  now in the ‘tilted 
balance’ situation. NPPF Paragraph 11(d) states, that where the LPA does not have a 
5 year housing land supply  the Committee should only refuse a planning application 
if the harm significantly and demonstrably outweighs the benefits of the proposal. 
Consequently, as stated by the Planning Officer, the first refusal reason on policy 
grounds had been withdrawn from the Officer’s Recommendation and the only 
reason for refusal now recommended was on the basis that the development did not 
meet the minimum space standards. 
  
The Committee was addressed by the Parish Council, three Supporters, the Agent, 
and the Division Member, who all in favour of the application. One speaker, a RICS 
surveyor, stated that they had measured both buildings and that Plot 19 (a 2-bed 
house) and Plot 20 (a 3-bed house) both exceeded the minimum space 
requirements. 
  
The Committee discussed the application and whilst there were some concerns the 

Page 16



 

 

over the conversion of holiday accommodation to domestic dwellings, it was 
commented that these were not isolated properties, being within the curtilage of the 
settled area, and that new housing, supported by the community, would make a 
difference to the Village.  
  
In response to questions over the provision of affordable housing the Housing & 
Enabling Officer confirmed that a financial contribution was their preferred option 
and the amount had been generated using the Taunton Deane affordable homes 
housing calculator. 
  
In response to questions the Planning Officer explai
[...]
 Council, two Supporters and the Agent 
all speaking in favour of the application. It was highlighted that it had been the 
Parish Council who had approached the Applicant regarding the change from 
holiday to domestic dwellings and that there was a suitable footpath into the village. 
  
Members discussed the application and acknowledged that without any reasons for 
refusal it was appropriate to grant permission in accordance with the revised Officer 
Recommendation. This was proposed by Councillor Pugsley and seconded by 
Councillor Hadley. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 20/23/0044 for the Removal of Condition No. 05 (holiday 
occupancy) of application 20/05/0005 on Plots 15 to 18 Mill Meadow, Parsonage 
Lane, Kingston St Mary be APPROVED subject to and the prior completion of a S106 
agreement to secure a financial contribution towards affordable housing and that 
delegated authority be given to the Service Manager Planning West to impose 
appropriate planning conditions on the grant of the said permission . 
  

(voting: 5 in favour, 1 against, 4 abstentions) 
  
  
The Committee adjourned at 3.15pm for a comfort break and Councillors Mike Rigby, 
Derek Perry and Ross Henley, having declared a non-registerable interest on the 
following two agenda items, left the room. 
  

78 Planning Application 38/22/0344 - Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, 
Taunton, TA1 1DN - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application and explained that at their 17 
October 2023 meeting the Committee had resolved to defer the application with 
delegated authority being given to officers to grant permission subject to a suitable 
phosphate solution being found. The application was now back before the 
Committee because, although the Applicant was arranging phosphate credits 
through a third party, an agreement to secure the same had not yet been completed. 
  
The Legal Advisor confirmed that an overarching legal was in the process of being 
finalised with the phosphate credit provider. 

Page 18



 

 

  
Two people including the agent spoke in support of the application commenting that 
there had been no changes to the application’s planning merit and that a certificate 
for phosphate credits should be obtained within the next few weeks. 
  
Members noting that they had previously granted permission subject to a phosphate 
solution being found, which was now imminent, felt that it was appropriate delegate 
approval to officers to grant permission subject to a phosphate solution beings 
secured and the imposition of appropriate  planning conditions. It was proposed by 
Councillor Coles and seconded by Councillor Pugsley. 
  
Resolved: 
That delegated authority be given to the Service Manager Planning West to 
APPROVE planning application 38/22/0344 for the demolition of outbuilding and 
erection of a 1 No. detached dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove Road, Taunton 
subject to the resolution of the phosphate issue and the imposition of appropriate 
planning conditions. 
  

(voting: 6 in favour, 1 abstention) 
  

79 Planning Application 38/23/0103/LB - Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, 
Taunton, TA1 1DN - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application and the Committee heard from one 
speaker in support of the application. 
  
Members discussed the application and felt that the replacement of the existing 
outbuilding with the proposed dwelling would be an improvement and that the 
application caused less than substantial harm. Consequently, it was proposed by 
Councillor Hadley and seconded by Councillor Pugsley to grant listed building 
consent once that the parallel application for planning permission had been granted. 
  
Resolved: 
That application 38/23/0103/LB for listed building consent for the Demolition of 
outbuilding and erection of a 1 No. detached dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove 
Road, Taunton (resubmission of 38/22/0345LB) be APPROVED once application 
38/22/0344 has been granted permission. 
  

(voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

  
Councillors Mike Rigby, Derek Perry and Ross Henley re-joined the meeting. 

Page 19



 

 

  
80 Planning Application 24/22/0053 - Land to the northwest of 32 Greenway, 

North Curry - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application with the use of a PowerPoint 
presentation. 
  
The Parish Council addressed the Committee highlighting their concerns that on an 
adjacent plot there had been an unauthorised Gypsy encampment and that the 
granting of this application may set a precedent. 
  
The Applicant explained that the proposal was for the siting of two glamping pods 
and for grazing for horses. They had relocated the access onto Greenway rather than 
Oxen, to allay some of concerns raised. 
  
Members, whilst acknowledging the concerns of the Parish Council, felt that there 
were no particular grounds for refusal and it was proposed by Councillor Pugsley and 
seconded by Councillor Cavill to grant permission in accordance with Officers’ 
Recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 24/22/0053 for the change of use of equestrian land to 
tourism with siting of 2 No. glamping pods with amenity space, parking and EV 
points on land to the northwest of 32 Greenway, North Curry (resubmission of 
24/22/0014) be APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in the Agenda report. 
  

(voting: 8 in favour, 2 abstentions) 
  

81 Planning Application 38/23/0409 - 10 Greenway Road, Taunton, TA2 6LB - 
Agenda Item 11 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application with the use of a presentation and 
highlighted that this application was before the committee because the Applicant 
was married to a member of Council staff. 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that: 

         The hours of operation for the dog grooming business would be conditioned 
to 8.30am to 5.30pm Monday to Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank 
Holidays or other Public Holidays. 

         Whilst dog noise could not be conditioned it was considered that the bricks 
and mortar construction would provide reasonable sound buffering. 
  

Page 20



 

 

Consequently, it was proposed by Councillor Rigby and seconded by Councillor 
Pugsley to grant permission in accordance with Officers’ Recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 38/23/0409 for the change of use of residential garage 
into dog grooming salon at 10 Greenway Road, Taunton be APPROVED subject to 
the conditions listed in the Agenda report. 

  
(voting: unanimous in favour) 

  
  

82 Appeal Decisions (for information) - Agenda Item 12 
 
The Committee noted the appeal decision. 
  
In respect of the ‘tilted balance’ position in the former Taunton Deane area, it was 
explained that each year the Council’s housing land supply was reviewed. This was 
due to be done shortly, but given the Creech St Michael appeal decision,  the review 
would now be expedited. As there were now more phosphate solutions available, 
Officers believed that when the review was re-done the Council would be able to 
demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply in the former Taunton Deane area. 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.33 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 3/26/24/002 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Earliest decision date:  29 February 2024  
Expiry Date 03 April 2024 
Extension of Time Date NA 
Decision Level Committee 
Description: Change of use of owners accommodation to 

holiday apartment with conversion of garage 
and pub function room to owners apartment 
(retention of part works already undertaken) 
  

Site Address: The Blue Anchor, Cleeve Hill, Watchet, TA24 
6JP 

Parish: 26 
Conservation Area: NA 
Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

NA 

National Landscape (AONB): NA 
Case Officer: Briony Waterman 
Agent: Mr Adam Elston,  

 
Applicant: Ms Strom 

  
Committee Date:  19th March 2024 
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Applicant is related to an elected member of 
the Council.  

 

1. Recommendation  
 
1.1  That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 The proposal is considered to comply with policies CC3 – Coastal Change 
Management Area, OC1, Open countryside Development and EC9 Tourism outside 
settlements of the West Somerset Local Plan and is considered to not have a 
significant impact upon the visual or residential amenity of the area. A condition has 
been included to ensure that the holiday apartment is used solely for holiday use and 
the managers accommodation to be used in connection with the premises to ensure 
there the requirements of policy are met.  
 
3. Planning Obligations and conditions and informatives 
 
3.1 Conditions (full text in appendix 1) 
 
3.1.1 Time limit 
3.1.2 Drawing numbers 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



3.1.3 Restrictions on PD 
3.1.4 Holiday use only. 
3.1.5 Managers use only 
 
 
3.2 Informatives (full text in appendix 1)  
 
3.2.1 Proactive Statement 
 
3.3 Obligations 
n/a 
 
4. Proposed development, site and surroundings  
 
4.1 Details of proposal 
 
Change of use of owner’s accommodation to holiday apartment with conversion of 
garage and pub function room to owner’s apartment (retention of part works already 
undertaken).   
 
The holiday apartment will contain 6 bedrooms, 4 bathrooms, a lounge, dining room 
and kitchen. Whilst the managers accommodation will contain a kitchen/dinning 
room and 4 bedrooms. 
 
4.2 Sites and surroundings  
 
Anchors Drop, formerly the Blue Anchor is a two storey pub located adjacent to the 
B3191 with a car park to the south east. The pub abuts directly onto the highway 
with access onto the site to the southeast. There is a beer garden to the northwest 
and the rear of the pub overlooking the sea. The site lies outside any defined 
settlement limits, as such it is within the open countrys
[...]
onditions to enable the grant of planning permission. 
 

  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



2239.4/100

Blue Anchor Pub, Blue AnchorTitle:

Drawing:

Number:

Date:

Scale:

Drawn By:

The contractor is to check all dimensions on site before commencing work to his/her own satisfaction. Do not scale from drawings 
unless for the purposes of Town and Country Planning Act. The copyright of this drawing belongs to Architectural Studio. It may not be 
altered, reproduced or issued without prior written agreement.  

Blake House
12 Bampton Street

Minehead
Somerset

TA24 5TT

01643705275
07813164587

design@architecturalstudio.co.uk
www.architecturalstudio.co.uk

Existing Site Plans

Jan 2024
1:500 & 1:1250 @ A2
AGE

600 20 40
Site Block Plan @ 1:50o

Site Location Plan @ 1:1250

0 60

to Watchet

to Blue Anchor

P
age 33

mailto:design@architecturalstudio.co.uk
http://www.architecturalstudio.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application Details 
Application Reference Number: 23/23/0040/LB 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Earliest decision date:  30 January 2024  
Expiry Date 18 January 2024 
Extension of Time Date 19 March 2024 
Decision Level Planning Committee 
Description: Installation of 18 No. solar panels on the south 

facing roof of Little Fort, St Michaels Hill, 
Milverton 

Site Address: LITTLE FORT, ST MICHAELS HILL, 
MILVERTON, WIVELISCOMBE, TAUNTON, 
TA4 1JS 

Parish: 23 
Conservation Area: Milverton Conservation Area 
Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

No 

National Landscape: No 
Case Officer: Kerry Kerr-Peterson 
Agent: N/A 
Applicant: Mr D Woodland 

  
Committee Date:  19 March 2024 
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

Officer recommendation is not in agreement 
with the Member view 

 
1. Recommendation  
 
1.1 That Listed Building Consent is REFUSED 
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for Refusal 
 
2.1 The proposals would be highly visible and would harm the following e
[...]
and its surroundings was undertaken by the Council's 
Conservation Officer on 14 December 2023. During the site visit alternative positions 
for the solar panels were discussed. It was suggested by the Conservation Officer 
that a ground mounted array, located in the garden to the north-west of the property 
would be, in principle, a more acceptable option. However, the applicant was not 
receptive to the suggestion of an alternative scheme. 
 
4. Proposed development, site and surroundings  
 
4.1 Details of proposal 
 
Installation of 18 No. solar panels on the south facing roof of Little Fort. The panels 
would be black in appearance with black fittings and rise 8cm above the existing 
slate roof. The dimensions of each panel would be 1.8m long x 1.1m wide with a 
total roof coverage of c. 35.6m2 and extra weight of c. 240kg. 
 
4.2 Site and surroundings  
 
4.2.1 Designations & Constraints 
 
The application site is the Grade II Listed Little Fort (National Heritage List for 
England (NHLE) List Entry Ref. 1060556, listed 25 June 1956).  

Page 36



 
The development site is located within the Milverton Conservation Area.  The 
following heritage assets are in proximity to the site and have the potential to be 
indirectly impacted by the proposals through the alteration to their setting: Grade I 
Listed Church of St Michael (NHLE 1060554), located c. 60m to the north of the 
application site; Grade II Lancaster House (formerly The Fort - NHLE 1060556) 
adjoining the application site to the east; and the south side of Fore Street, located c. 
40m to the south, comprises a row of historic buildings which are non-designated 
heritage assets, identified in the Milverton Conservation Area Appraisal and on the 
Somerset Historic Environment Record. 

4.2.2 Understanding Heritage Significance - Key Features 

Milverton Conservation Area - the Conservation Area Appraisal outlines the 
following key points: 

- The historic form and spatial character of the settlement h
[...]
ng of the Grade II Listed Building of Little Fort/Lancaster House, as 
the panels would be located on a prominent, highway-facing elevation of the 
listed building. 

In relation to NPPF, the level of harm would be less than substantial but at the high 
end of the scale of less than substantial harm. This constitutes real harm. 

Page 44



 
As outlined above, the Council has worked pro-actively, in providing an alternative, 
less harmful option to the applicant to help to achieve their carbon reduction 
aspirations. However, they were not receptive to the Council's proactive approach.  
 
When considering the proposals in relation to the relevant heritage legislation, 
planning policies and guidance –  
 

• It is not sympathetic to install solar panels on the elevation of a listed building 
that is most commonly viewed (Historic England, 2018).  

• The proposals would not conserve, sustain, or enhance the setting of the 
affected heritage assets (NPPF – para 195 & 196). 

• The application does not contain clear and convincing justification for the 
harm or that the current form of the proposals is the only option for achieving 
a reduction in carbon emissions (NPPF – para. 206).  

• The avoidable harm of the scheme upon the setting, and therefore the 
significance of the heritage assets, would not be outweighed by the public 
benefits of the scheme, as the benefits are largely private rather than public 
(NPPF – para 208). No evidence to the contrary has been included in the 
application. 

 
This is contrary to: 
 

• Section 16, 66 & 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area) 
Act, 1990. 

• Chapter 14 & 16 of NPPF and  
• Policy SD1, CP1 & CP8 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy 2011-2028. 

 
Planning case law exists in line with this recommendation, such as - 
APP/F1230/E/11/2163116 & 17 – Baglake Farm, Litton Cheney, Dorchester, Dorset, 
DT2 9AD (2012) and APP/Y2430/W/3035803 – Mill House, Butt Lane, Wymondham, 
Leicestershire, LE14 2BU (2
[...]
ion Area) Act, 1990; Chapter 14 & 16 of NPPF and Policies 
SD1, CP1 & CP8 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy 2011-2028.  
 
 

 
 
 
Notes to applicant.  
1 The Council has worked pro-actively to suggest an alternative, more acceptable, form 

of the proposal. However, the applicant was not receptive to the negotiations. 
Therefore, as the proposal is not considered to be the only method of achieving a 
reduction in carbon emissions, it is not considered that the harm to the heritage 
assets, which could be avoided, would be outweighed. 
. 
 

  
  

Page 47



  
  
 

Page 48



Location Plan
Site Address: Little Fort, St Michaels Hill, Milverton, Taunton, TA4 1JS

Date Produced: 11-Nov-2023 Scale: 1:1250 @A4

Planning Portal Reference: PP-12305379v1

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS 100042766

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 3/21/23/088 
Application Type: Variation of conditions 
Earliest decision date:  23 November 2023  
Expiry Date 26 January 2024 
Extension of Time Date  
Decision Level Planning Committee 
Description: Variation of Condition No. 02 (approved plans) 

and Condition No. 14 (ball stop netting) of 
application 3/21/21/015 

Site Address: Land off Seaward Way, Minehead 
Parish: 21 
Conservation Area: NA 
Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

NA 

National Landscape (AONB): NA 
Case Officer: Russell Williams 
Agent: Mr T Lewis,  

 
Applicant: MRS W LEWIS 

  
Committee Date:  19 March 2024 
Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

The application is made by Somerset Council 
for its own development. 

 

1. Recommendation  
 
1.1 That permission be GRANTED  
 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 
 
2.1 Officers have concluded that the proposed variations will address issues with the 
approved ball protection fencing being difficult to enforce and causing delays to the 
occupation of the development. The amended ball pro
[...]
removal of the restriction on the 3 units, replaced by the imposition of restrictions 
on a far greater number of units fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind. As 
a result, the proposal would fail to meet the three tests for planning obligations as 
set out in Regulation 122(2) of the Community  
 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 and in paragraph 57 of the Framework.  

17. Any desire of the occupants of the 3 units to sell the holiday park and to remain 
on site are personal matters of very limited weight. In any case, as mentioned 
above, there would be nothing stopping the occupants selling the properties in the 
future to people unrelated to the holiday park. Furthermore, relinquishing man-
ager/staff accommodation could simply result in the need for further accommoda-
tion in the future.  

Conclusion  

18. For the reasons given above I conclude that the proposal conflicts with the 
development plan taken as a whole and there are no other considerations, 
including the provisions of the Framework, which outweigh this finding. Therefore, 
the appeal should be dismissed.  

C Rose   
INSPECTOR  

 
 
 

Page 76



 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe)
	 Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe)
	Councillor reminder for declaring interests

	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Application 3/26/24/002 - The Blue Anchor, Cleeve Hill, Watchet, TA24 6JP
	Site Plan for 3/26/24/002

	6 Planning Application 23/23/0040/LB - Little Fort, St Michaels Hill, Milverton, TA4 1JS
	Location Plan for 23/23/0040/LB

	7 Planning Application 3/21/23/088 - Land off Seaward Way, Minehead
	Location Plan for 3-21-23-088

	8 Appeal Decisions (for information)
	Appeal Ref: APP/W3330/W/23/3317258 St Audries Bay Holiday Club, Track to St Audries Bay Holiday Camp, West Quantoxhead, Somerset TA4 4DY
	Preliminary Matter
	Main Issue
	Reasons
	Other Considerations

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - West held in the John Meikle 
Room, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Tuesday, 19 March 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Coles (Chair) 
Cllr Derek Perry (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Norman Cavill Cllr Caroline Ellis 
Cllr Habib Farbahi Cllr Andy Hadley 
Cllr Ross Henley Cllr Steven Pugsley 
Cllr Andy Sully Cllr Rosemary Woods 
Cllr Gwil Wren  
 
In attendance: 
 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Alan Bradford  
 
  
83 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors…… 

  
84 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - West held on 19 February 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record subject to, under Minute no. 73 (Declarations 
of Interest), the addition of the following wording: 

‘Councillor Rosemay Woods declared that she was predetermined in respect of 
agenda item 6 (20/23/0045) and would take no part in that item and that she would 
abstain from voting.’ 
  



 

 

85 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
The Chair confirmed that in respect of Agenda Item 5 (3/26/24/002 – The Blue 
Anchor) the Applicant’s partner, who was a Somerset Councillor, was known to all 
members of the Committee. 
  
Cllr Gwil Wren confirmed that he was predetermined in respect of Agenda Item 6 
(23/23/0040/lb – Little Fort) and that he would speak then leave the meeting and 
take no further part in that item. 
  
The following declarations in respect of membership of city, town and parish 
councils were automatically recorded: 
  

Cllr Norman Cavill - West Monkton Parish Council  
Cllr Caroline Ellis  - Taunton Town Council  
Cllr Ross Henley - Wellington Town Council 

  
  

86 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
  

87 Planning Application 3/26/24/002 - The Blue Anchor, Cleeve Hill, Watchet, 
TA24 6JP - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application with the assistance of a PowerPoint 
presentation. She clarified that there was a slight amendment to the report and that 
under 4.1 it should state that the ‘holiday apartment will contain 4 bedrooms, 2 
bathrooms’. This was because 2 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms of the original holiday 
accommodation would remain as part of the hotel. 
  
The Applicant’s partner spoke in support if the application. 
  
Members noting condition 5, regarding the use of the managers accommodation, 
was standard practice in this type of application, supported the application. It was 
proposed by Councillor Sully and seconded by Councillor Henley to grant permission 
in accordance with the Officers’ Recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 3/26/24/002 for the Change of use of owners 
accommodation to holiday apartment with conversion of garage and pub function 
room to owners apartment (retention of part works already undertaken) be 



 

 

APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in the Agenda report. 
  

(voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

88 Planning Application 23/23/0040/LB - Little Fort, St Michaels Hill, Milverton, 
TA4 1JS - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Chair allowed the circulation of four photographs showing views of the property 
both with the trees in leaf and without leaves.  
  
The Planning Officer then presented the application with the assistance of a 
PowerPoint presentation. 
  
The Applicant and two division members spoke in support of the application 
highlighting the design, layout and temporary nature of the solar panels. The need 
for the building to remain relevant and that the suggested alternative ground sited 
solar panels took up a considerable amount of garden and were significantly less 
efficient. 
  
Councillor Gwil Wren then left the meeting. 
  
The Committee discussed the proposal and, whilst acknowledging that conservation 
areas were precious, felt that with the design and layout of the panels, and the 
limited views of the property, that they caused little impact. Members considered 
Historic England’s guidance and the legislation and understanding that the solar 
panels could easily be removed when newer technology was available, felt that on 
balance and in this particular instance, it would be appropriate to grant permission.  
  
The Committee then adjourned for a comfort break. 
  
Upon resuming the meeting it was proposed by Councillor Ross Henley and 
seconded by Councillor Caroline Ellis to grant listed building consent on the basis 
that in the view of the elected members, having regard to this specific proposal, it 
was considered that the level of harm would be less than substantial due to the 
limited views of the proposed development. However, the harm identified would be 
outweighed. by the environmental benefits of the proposal. 
 
 
Resolved: 
That planning application 23/23/0040/LB for listed building consent for the 
installation of 18 No. solar panels on the south facing roof of Little Fort, St Michaels 
Hill, Milverton be APPROVED. 



 

 

  
(voting: 9 in favour, 1 against) 

  
89 Planning Application 3/21/23/088 - Land off Seaward Way, Minehead - Agenda 

Item 7 
 
The Planning Officer then presented the application, for the variation of two 
planning conditions, with the assistance of a PowerPoint presentation. 
  
The Committee discussed the application and in response to questions over the 
maximum height of the fencing it was confirmed that 4.8m rather than 5m had been 
chosen. This was due to the fences being manufactured in set heights and the 
choice of either 4.8m or significantly higher. After being re-assured that both Sports 
England and the English Cricket Board were content with the safety factor. 
  
Consequently, it was proposed by Councillor Andy Hadley and seconded by 
Councillor Steven Pugsley to grant permission in accordance with the Officers’ 
Recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning application 3/21/23/088 for the variation of Condition No. 02 
(approved plans) and Condition No. 14 (ball stop netting) of application 3/21/21/015 
at land off Seaward Way, Minehead, as detailed in the Agenda report be APPROVED. 
  

(voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

90 Appeal Decisions (for information) - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Committee noted the appeal decision. 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.11 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


